
 

Waverley Borough Council 

Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 

 
To: 

 
All Members of the WESTERN 

PLANNING 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for:  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer 

Policy and Governance   

E-mail: kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk  

Direct line: 01483 523258 

Date: 12 July 2021 

 
Membership of the WESTERN Planning 

 
Cllr David Beaman (Chairman) 
Cllr John Robini (Vice Chairman) 

Cllr Carole Cockburn 
Cllr Simon Dear 

Cllr Sally Dickson 
Cllr Brian Edmonds 
Cllr George Hesse 

Cllr Daniel Hunt 
 

Cllr Peter Isherwood 
Cllr Anna James 

Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Michaela Martin 

Cllr Kika Mirylees 
Cllr John Neale 
Cllr Roger Blishen 

 

 
Substitutes 

Cllr Jerome Davidson 

Cllr Michaela Wicks 
Cllr Jerry Hyman 
 

Cllr Stephen Mulliner 

Cllr Peter Nicholson 
Cllr John Ward 
 

 
Dear Councillors 

 
A meeting of the WESTERN PLANNING will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: TUESDAY, 20 JULY 2021 

TIME: 6.00 PM  

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING 

 

The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
The meeting can be viewed remotely in accordance with the provisions of The Local 

Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and 
Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020, via the 

Council’s YouTube page. 
 
Yours sincerely  

 
ROBIN TAYLOR 



 

 

Head of Policy and Governance 
 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 
 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 

 
Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an audio 
version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please 

contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523226. 
 
Please be advised that there is limited seating capacity in the Public Gallery; an overflow 

room will be available where possible. This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by 

visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast. 

 
 

NOTE FOR MEMBERS 

 
Members are reminded that Contact Officers are shown in each report and members are 
welcome to raise questions, etc. in advance of the meeting with the appropriate officer. 

 
AGENDA 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES   
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and substitutes. 
 
Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a substitute Member 

may attend, speak and vote in their place at that meeting. 
 

Members are advised that in order for a substitute to be arranged a Member 
must give four (4) clear working days notice of their apologies. 
 

For this meeting the latest date apologies can be given for a substitute to be 
arranged is Monday 12th July 2021. 

 
2.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING   

 

 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2021, and published 
on the Council’s website as correct record of the meeting.  

 
3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 

 To receive from members declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the Agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley code 

of Local Government Conduct. 
 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast


 

 

4.   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 

public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10. 
 

Submission of questions must be received by Monday 12th July 2021. 
 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS   

 
 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 

accordance with Procedure Rule 11.  
 
Submission of questions must be received by Monday 12th July 2021. 

 
6.   ANY RELEVANT UPDATES TO GOVERNMENT GUIDANCE OR 

LEGISLATION SINCE THE LAST MEETING   
 

 Officers to update the Committee on any changes to the planning environment 

of which they should be aware when making decisions. 
 

7.   APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION   
 

 Background Papers 

 
Background papers (as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government 

Act relating to reports are listed under the “Representations” heading for each 
planning application presented, or may be individually identified under a 
heading “Background Papers”. 

 
The implications for crime, disorder and community safety have been 

appraised in the following applications but it is not considered that any 
consideration of that type arises unless it is specifically referred to in a 
particular report.  

 
7.1 CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (NO 03/2021) - TREES 

ON LAND ADJACENT TO FURNACE PLACE ESTATE FARM, 
KILLINGHURST LANE, HASLEMERE (Pages 7 - 18) 
 

To consider the objection to making of a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 
03/2021 and to determine whether the Order should be confirmed, with or 

without modification. The report has no direct resource implications. There are 
environmental benefits in retaining the tree which merits special protection. 
 

Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that the Tree Preservation Order 03/2021 applying to an 
trees on land adjacent to Furnace Place Estate Farm, Killinghurst Lane, 
Haslemere be confirmed without modification. 

 
7.2 WA/2020/0558 - AGREEMENT OF THE REASONS FOR REFUSAL  AT THE 

OLD MISSION HALL, HOOKSTILE LANE,  FARNHAM GU9 8LG (Pages 19 - 
68) 



 

 

 
The above application was reported to the Western Area Planning Committee 
on the 15/06/2021. The committee voted to refuse permission (contrary to the 

officer recommendation) for reasons relating to:  
 

1. Visibility splays (highway safety)  

2. Detrimental impact on use of shared surface area for 

pedestrians and cyclists (highway safety)  

3. Use of narrow access by pedestrians, cyclists and cars (not 

demonstrated to be safe in highway safety terms)  

4. Adverse impacts on neighbouring dwellings due to quantum 

and bulk  

5. Standard of accommodation for future occupants having 

regard to light, outlook and amenity space  

6. Out of keeping with character of area due to quantum of 

development  

7. Effect on Thames Basin Heaths SPA (lack of legal 

agreement)  

8. Failure to secure affordable housing (lack of legal agreement)  

9. Insufficient provision for play  

10. Loss of employment  

 

The full reasons were to be agreed in writing with the Chairman and Local 

Ward Member. The Local Ward Member (Councillor Jerry Hyman) is unable to 

agree to the officer drafted reason for refusal in respect of the Thames Basin 

Heaths SPA. This item is therefore referred to committee in order to allow the 

drafted reasons for refusal to be debated. 

 

The original committee report is contained as an appendix to this report. 

 
8.   APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC SPEAKING   

 

8.1 A1 - WA/2020/1213 - LAND AT RED COURT, SCOTLAND LANE, 
HASLEMERE (Pages 69 - 172) 

 
Erection of a residential development including associated parking landscaping 
open space and infrastructure. 

 
Recommendation A 

 
That, subject to completion of a S106 Agreement to the provision of affordable 
housing, the provision of a scheme of off-site scheme of pedestrian footpaths, 

secure management and  maintenance of the amenity areas, hard and soft 
landscaping, SUDS in perpetuity, estate roads and footpaths, SPA avoidance 

measures and subject to conditions 1-38 and Informatives 1-16 permission be 
GRANTED 
 

Recommendation B 
 



 

 

In the event that the S106 Agreement required under Recommendation A is 
not entered into within a period of six months of the date of the resolution by 
the Western Planning Committee that permission is REFUSED. 

 
9.   APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC SPEAKING   

 
9.1 B1 - WA/2020/1123 - LAND AT BAMBERS, GRAYSWOOD ROAD, , 

HASLEMERE, GU27 2BW (Pages 173 - 194) 

 
Erection of a dwelling with provision for a new vehicular access and associated 

landscaping (as amended by plans received 17/12/2020). 
 
Recommendation 

 
That, subject to conditions 1-14 and Informatives 1-6, permission be 

GRANTED 
 

9.2 B2 - WA/2020/2014 -LAND AT SHAMBLES, COXCOMBE LANE, 

CHIDDINGFOLD, GU8 4QF (Pages 195 - 204) 
 

Alterations elevations and fenestration 
 
Recommendation 

 
That, subject to conditions 1-2  and Informative, permission be GRANTED 

 
10.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 

 To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman: 
  

Recommendation 
  
That, pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 

of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that it is 

likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 

of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 

 
11.   LEGAL ADVICE   

 

 To consider any legal advice relating to any applications in the agenda. 
 

 

    
  For further information or assistance, please telephone  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523258 or by 

email at kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order (No 03/2021) – Trees on land adjacent to 
Furnace Place Estate Farm, Killinghurst Lane, Haslemere 
 

         Meeting: 20/06/2021 
  

Ward: Chiddingfold and Dunsfold Ward 
Case Officer: Graham Parrott 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
 
That, Tree Preservation Order 03/2021 be 
CONFIRMED without modification.  

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 

To consider the objection to making of a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 
03/2021 and to determine whether the Order should be confirmed, with or 
without modification. The report has no direct resource implications. There 
are environmental benefits in retaining the tree which merits special 
protection. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that the Tree Preservation Order 03/2021 applying to an 
trees on land adjacent to Furnace Place Estate Farm, Killinghurst Lane, 
Haslemere be confirmed without modification. 
 

3. Reason for the recommendation 
 

In the interests of conserving the character and amenities of the area by 
retaining statutory control over the future pruning or felling of mature trees. 

 
4. Background 
 
4.1      The Tree Preservation Order (TPO)  
 
          The Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 03/2021 was made on 28 January 2021. It 

affords protection to six Oak Trees on land adjacent to Furnace Place Estate 
Farm, Killinghurst Lane, Haslemere.  
 
The Tree Preservation was made on a line of trees adjacent to the bordering 
highway form a long standing landscape element that were proposed to be 
retained adjacent to a recently refused application for change of use of 
buildings and its surrounding infrastructure.  
 
However pre-emptive works were noted by officers to have already been 
under taken prior to the determination of the application. This included 
upgrading roadways internal to the site and the increase of available parking 
beneath or near to the trees, which has impacted on the trees available 
rooting areas. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7.1



The trees are considered significant mature features in the landscape 
providing structure to the pervading landscape character. They make a 
valuable contribution to public amenity. 
 
The change of use of the buildings if consented to, was not in itself 
considered to have had a foreseeable im
[...]
s 127 NPPF 2019. 

 
5) The proposal, having regard to the indicative plans submitted and the 

constrained nature of the site, has failed to demonstrate that an 

acceptable level of standard of accommodation could be achieved for 

future occupants having regard to the internal space, outlook and 

amenity space. The proposal would therefore conflict with Policy TD1 of 

the Local Plan Part 1, Policy FNP1 of the Farnham Neighbourhood 

Page 20



 

 

Plan 2013-2032, retained Polices D1 and D4 of the Local Plan 2002, 

the Farnham Design Statement and paragraphs 127 NPPF 2019. 

 
6) The proposal, having regard to indicative plans and the constrained 

nature of the site, has failed to demonstrate that the proposed quantum 

of development could be accommodated on site in an acceptable 

manner that would be in keeping with the character of the area. The 

proposal would therefore conflict with Policy TD1 of the Local Plan Part 

1, Policy FNP1 of the Farnham Neighbourhood Plan 2013-2032, 

retained Polices D1 and D4 of the Local Plan 2002, the Farnham 

Design Statement and paragraph 127 of the NPPF 2019. 

 
7) The applicant has failed to enter into an appropriate legal agreement 

under s 106 TCPA 1990 to secure a financial contribution towards the 

maintenance and enhancement of the SANG at Farnham Park, 

together with the provision of SAMM. In the absence of such legal 

agreement the proposal (in combination with other projects) would have 

a likely adverse effect on the integrity of the Thames Basin Heaths 

Special Protection Area (SPA) and the Wealden Heaths I (SPA) in that 

it is now recognised that increasing urbanisation of the area around the 

SPA has a continuing adverse effect on its interest features, namely 

Nightjar, Woodlark and Dartford Warbler, the three internationally rare 

bird species for which it is classified. The proposal conflicts with Policy 

NRM6 of the South East Plan, Policies NE1 and NE3 of the Local Plan 

(Part 1) 2018, Policies FNP12 and FNP13 of the Farnham 

Neighbourhood Plan 2013-2032 and the Thames Basin Heaths SPA 

Avoidance Strategy Review (2016). 

 

8) In the absence of an appropriate legal agreement to secure the 

provision of affordable housing within the meaning of the NPPF, 

appropriate to meet Waverley Borough Council's housing need, the 

proposal would therefore fail to create a sustainable, inclusive and 

mixed community, contrary to Policy AHN1 of the Local Plan Part 1 

(2018) and paragraph 64 of the  NPPF 2019. 

 
9) The applicant has not demonstrated that the proposed development 

would be capable of achieving appropriate play provision within the 

application site and the proposal would thereby conflict with Policies 

LRC1 and TD1 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018, Policy FNP1 of the 

Farnham Neighbourhood Plan 2013-2032, retained Polices D1 and D4 

of the Local Plan 2002 and Paragraph 127 of the NPPF 2019. 

 
10) It has not been demonstrated that there is no reasonable prospect of 

the site being used for employment uses. The proposal would therefore 

Page 21



 

 

conflict with Policy EE2 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018 and paragraph 

80 of the NPPF 2019.  

 
 
 

Page 22



Page 1 of 45 

 

 

 WA/2020/0558 - Outline application with all matters reserved for erection of 

24 apartments with underground parking following demolition of existing 

bungalow The Old Mission Hall (revision of WA/2018/1879) (as amplified by 

Transport Assessment, Travel Plan, updated ecology report, and 

amendment to proposed housing to include 7 of the 24 dwellings as 

affordable units) at  The Old Mission Hall, Hookstile Lane,  Farnham GU9 

8LG 

 

 Ward: Farnham Firgrove 

 Case Officer: Rachel Lawrence 

 Extended Expiry Date:  

 

26/03/2021 (expired) 

 Neighbour Notification Expiry 

Date: 

13/07/2020 

 RECOMMENDATION A That, subject to the completion of an 

appropriate legal agreement by the 

27/10/2021 to secure the provision of on 

site aff
[...]
d leisure. As such, the proposal fails to limit the impacts of the 

development on existing infrastructure. The proposal therefore conflicts with 

Policy ICS1 Local Plan (Part 1) 2018, Policy FNP32 of the Farnham 

Neighbourhood Plan 2017 and paragraphs 92 and 94 the NPPF 2018. 

 

9) The applicant has failed to enter into an appropriate legal agreement to  

secure a financial contribution towards the maintenance and enhancement of 

the SANG at Farnham Park. The proposal (in combination with other projects) 

would have a likely adverse effect on the integrity of the Thames Basin 

Heaths Special Protection Area (SPA) in that it is now widely recognised that 

increasing urbanisation of the area around the SPA has a continuing adverse 

effect on its interest features, namely Nightjar, Woodlark and Dartford 

Warbler, the three internationally rare bird species for which it is classified. 

Accordingly, since the planning authority is not satisfied that Regulation 64 of 

the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 (The Habitats 

Regulations) applies in this case, it must refuse permission in accordance with 

Regulation 61(5) of the Habitats Regulations and Article 6(3) of Directive 

92/43/EE. The proposal conflicts with Policy NRM6 of the South East Plan, 

paragraph 118 of the NPPF 2012, Policies NE1 and NE3 of the Local Plan 

(Part 1) 2018, Policies FNP12 and FNP13 of the Farnham Neighbourhood 

Plan 2017 and the Thames Basin Heaths SPA Avoidance Strategy Review 

(2016). 

 

10) The applicant has failed to enter into an appropriate legal agreement to 

secure the provision of affordable housing within the meaning of the NPPF, 

appropriate to meet Waverley Borough Council's housing need. The proposal 

would therefore fail to create a sustainable, inclusive and mixed community, 

contrary to Policy AHN1 of the Local Plan Part 1 (2018) and paragraph 64 of 

the NPPF 2018. 

 

Page 36



Page 15 of 45 

 

 

11) The applicant has not demo
[...]
t that the requirements of recommendation A are not met, 

that permission be REFUSED for the following reasons: 

 

1) Reason 

The applicant has failed to enter into an appropriate legal agreement to  

secure the provision of affordable housing within the meaning of the 

NPPF, appropriate to meet Waverley Borough Council's housing need. 

The proposal would therefore fail to create a sustainable, inclusive and 

mixed community, contrary to Policy AHN1 of the Local Plan Part 1 (2018) 

and paragraph 64 of the NPPF 2018. 

 

2) Reason 

The applicant has failed to enter into an appropriate legal agreement to 

secure a financial contribution towards the maintenance and 

enhancement of the SANG at Farnham Park. The proposal (in 

combination with other projects) would have a likely adverse effect on the 

integrity of the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area (SPA) in 

that it is now widely recognised that increasing urbanisation of the area 

around the SPA has a continuing adverse effect on its interest features, 

namely Nightjar, Woodlark and Dartford Warbler, the three internationally 

rare bird species for which it is classified. The proposal conflicts with 

Policy NRM6 of the South East Plan, Policies NE1 and NE3 of the Local 

Plan (Part 1) 2018, Policies FNP12 and FNP13 of the Farnham 

Neighbourhood Plan 2013-2032 and the Thames Basin Heaths SPA 

Avoidance Strategy Review (2016).  

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 WA/2020/1213 - Erection of a residential development including associated parking, 

landscaping, open space and infrastructure at  Land Coordinates 490217 132204 

Scotland Lane,  Haslemere  

 

 Applicant : Mr Nobbs 

Redwood (South West) Limited 

 Ward: Haslemere East and Grayswood 

 Case Officer: 

 

Gemma Paterson 

 Neighbour Notification Expiry Date 18/09/2020 

 Extended expiry date  28/10/2020 

 

 RECOMMENDATION A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION B 

That, subject to completion of 
[...]
the site 

by the Council’s Ecologist, Surrey Wildlife Trust.  Furthermore, not objection has 

been raised by Surrey Wildlife Trust in respect to the suitability of proposed 

replacement flora on the site.  

 Six herbicide treatments of Japanese knotweed have been carried out on the 
site between June 2018 and June 2020, with the nest session to be carried out 

in July 2021.  There will be a further visit in August 2021. Should permission be 
granted, it is understood that a physical extraction will take place. 

 

 It is understood that the Natural Trust is looking to reintroduce beavers to the 

South Downs National Park.  The South Downs National Park is aware of the 

location of the released beavers and should the National Park considered the 

proposed development to have an adverse impact upon this scheme, it would 

have been raised as a concern in their correspondence.   

 

Page 151



84 

 

38. Planning Balance  

 

As the Council cannot demonstrate a five year supply of deliverable housing sites, 

paragraph 11 (d) of the NPPF 2019 is engaged, as the policies which are most 

important for determining the application are out-of-date.  There are no footnote 6 

policies which would provide a clear reason for refusing permission and which would 

prevent the tilted balance from being applied. 

  

The presumption is therefore to grant permission for sustainable development   

unless any adverse effects of doing so would significantly and demonstrably 

outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in the Framework taken 

as a whole, or where specific policies in the Framework indicate that development 

should be restricted. 

 

The development would make a significant contribution towards delivering the 

Council’s housing target of 11,210 dwellings up until 2032.  The proposal is a full 

planning application that would deliver 50 residential units, of which 15 would be 

affordable. The proposal would therefore be consistent w
[...]
123 – Erection of a dwelling with provision for a new vehicular access and 

associated landscaping (as amended by plans received 18/05/2021) at BAMBERS, 

GRAYSWOOD ROAD,  HASLEMERE GU27 2BW 

  

Western Committee Meeting: 

 

Ward: 

Case Officer: 

Applicant: 

 

Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 

  

18/05/2021 

 

Haslemere East and Grayswood Ward 

Jess Sullivan 

A Phillips 

 

04/06/2021 

 Extended Expiry Date: 20/05/2021 

 Recommendation: 

 

That, subject to conditions, permission be 

GRANTED 

 

1. Summary 

 

The application proposes the erection of a new dwelling with provision for new 

vehicular access and associated works. The proposal would not cause harm to the 

visual amenity of the area, residential amenities or highway safety. Therefore the 

application is recommended for approval. 

 

The application has been brought forward to committee at the request of Cllr. 

Knowles to give further consideration on matters to do with overdevelopment, impact 

on character and visual amenity of the area and highway impacts. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 173

Agenda Item 9.1



 

 

2. Location Plan 

 

 
 

3. Site Description 

 

The application site is located in Haslemere in the Built Up Area. The site comprises 

a large detached property and is located on Grayswood Road where there is a mixed 

character of properties. 

 

4. Proposal 

 

The application seeks permission for the erection of a detached two bedroom 

bungalow and retention of the existing dwelling of Bambers on a reduced plot. The 

proposed dwelling would be single storey with no first floor accommodation. The 

dwelling would also have access to a driveway and parking as well as have a garden 

Page 174



 

 

amenity space to the front of the application site. The dwelling would be set back 50 

metres from the highway to the rear of the application site behind the existing 

dwelling Bambers. 

 

The proposed dwelling would be u-shape
[...]
ermission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

 

1.   Condition: 

The plan numbers to which this permission relates are 576/06, 576/05, 

576/04, 576/03, 576/02, 576/01. The development shall be carried out 

in accordance with the approved plans.  No material variation from 

these plans shall take place unless otherwise first agreed in writing with 

the Local Planning Authority. 

 

Reason: 

In order that the development hereby permitted shall be fully 

implemented in complete accordance with the approved plans and to 

accord with Policy TD1 of the Local Plan 2018 (Part 1) and retained 

Policies D1 and D4 of the Local Plan 2002. 

 

2.   Condition: 

Page 203



No above ground works (excluding demolition) shall take place until 

samples or specifications of the materials to be used in the construction 

of the external surfaces of the development hereby permitted have 

been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved details. 

 

Reason: 

In the interests of the character and amenity of the area  in accordance 

with Policy TD1 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2018 (Part 1) and 

Policies D1 and D4 of the Local Plan 2002. 

 

Informatives  

 

1. The Council confirms that in assessing this planning application it has 

worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive way, in line with 

the requirements of Paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy 

Framework 2019. 

 

 

  

 

Page 204


	Agenda
	7.1 CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (NO 03/2021) - TREES ON LAND ADJACENT TO FURNACE PLACE ESTATE FARM, KILLINGHURST LANE, HASLEMERE
	7.2 WA/2020/0558 - AGREEMENT OF THE REASONS FOR REFUSAL  AT THE OLD MISSION HALL, HOOKSTILE LANE,  FARNHAM GU9 8LG
	Committee report for 15.6.2021 WA.2020.0558

	8.1 A1 - WA/2020/1213 - LAND AT RED COURT, SCOTLAND LANE, HASLEMERE
	9.1 B1 - WA/2020/1123 - LAND AT BAMBERS, GRAYSWOOD ROAD, , HASLEMERE, GU27 2BW
	9.2 B2 - WA/2020/2014 -LAND AT SHAMBLES, COXCOMBE LANE, CHIDDINGFOLD, GU8 4QF



Minutes of the meeting


WESTERN Planning 

20.07.21 

 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE WESTERN PLANNING  -  20 JULY 2021 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 

Cllr David Beaman (Chairman) 
Cllr John Robini (Vice Chairman) 

Cllr Carole Cockburn 
Cllr Simon Dear 

Cllr George Hesse 
Cllr Daniel Hunt 
 

Cllr Peter Isherwood 
Cllr Anna James 

Cllr Michaela Martin 
Cllr Kika Mirylees 

Cllr John Neale 
Cllr Roger Blishen 
 

Apologies  

Cllr Sally Dickson, Cllr Brian Edmonds and Cllr Jacquie Keen 

 
Also Present 

Councillor Paul Follows 

 
204.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 1.)   

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Jacquie Keen, Sally Dickson and 
Brian Edmonds.  Cllrs Jerome Davidson and Jerry Hyman attended as substitutes. 

 
205.  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING (Agenda item 2.)   

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2021 and published on the Council’s 
website were agreed as a correct record. 

 
206.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 3.)   

 
There were no declarations of interest submitted for this meeting. 
 

207.  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)   
 

There were none. 
 

208.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.)   

 
There were none. 

 
209.  ANY RELEVANT UPDATES TO GOVERNMENT GUIDANCE OR LEGISLATION 

SINCE THE LAST MEETING (Agenda item 6.)   

 
Zac Ellwood advised that the government had published an update to the 

National Planning Policy Framework. Therefore, with effect from the 21 of July 
any reference to NPPF must reflect that this is the latest statement of 
government.  

 



WESTERN Planning 

20.07.21 

 
 

In terms of paragraph 11 of the NPPF which is around the presumption in favour 
of sustainable development that doesn't appear to have changed at all. 

However the paragraph does say that plans and decisions should apply 
presumption in favour of sustainable development.  
 

It also says where there are no relevant development plan policies or crucially 
the policies which are most important for determining the application are out of 

date (this includes for applications involving the provision of housing situations 
where the local planning authority cannot demonstrate a five-year supply of 
deliverable housing sites with the appropriate buffer) the presumption of the 

tilted balance is engaged so there is a presumption in favour of this being 
sustainable development.   

 
Where there are no relevant development policies or policies, which most 
importantly determine the application, are out of date then permission should be 

granted unless the occupational policies in the framework that protect areas or 
assets of particular importance provides a clear reason for refusing from that 

proposed or any impact to doing so would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits. 
 

 
210.  APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION (Agenda item 7.)  

 
210.1   CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (NO 03/2021) - TREES ON 

LAND ADJACENT TO FURNACE PLACE ESTATE FARM, KILLINGHURST LANE, 

HASLEMERE  (Agenda item 7.1)  
 

To consider the objection to making of a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 03/2021 
and to determine whether the Order should be confirmed, with or without 
modification. The report has no direct resource implications. There are 

environmental benefits in retaining the tree which merits special protection. 
 

The Committee considered the report and voted unanimously in favour of the officer 
recommendation. 
 

Decision 
 

The Tree Preservation Order 03/2021 applying to an trees on land adjacent to 
Furnace Place Estate Farm, Killinghurst Lane, Haslemere was CONFIRMED 

without modification. 

 
 

210.2   WA/2020/0558 - AGREEMENT OF THE REASONS FOR REFUSAL  AT THE OLD 
MISSION HALL, HOOKSTILE LANE,  FARNHAM GU9 8LG  (Agenda item 7.2)  
 

The Committee was reminded of the discussions that took place at the last meeting 

and the 10 reasons for refusal set out in the agenda were outlined. 

 

The Committee voted 13 in favour, 0 against and one abstention to agree the 

reasons set out.  



WESTERN Planning 

20.07.21 

 
 

 

Decision 

 

The Committee AGREED the drafted reasons for refusal as set out in the agenda. 

 

 
211.  APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC SPEAKING (Agenda item 8.)  

 

212.  A1 - WA/2020/1213 - LAND AT RED COURT, SCOTLAND LANE, HASLEMERE 
(Agenda item 8.1)   

 
Erection of a residential development including associated parking landscaping 
open space and infrastructure. 

 
The report was considered by the committee. The Chairman reminded the 

Committee on predetermination due to the amount of debate this proposal had 
received. 
 

Officers advised the Committee that 4 late representations had been received from 
the Haslemere South Residents Association, a neighbour, comments on 

Biodiversity and Cllr Jerry Hyman reference the lack of a Habitat assessment.  
These had all been circulated to members for information. 
 

Public Speaking  
 

In accordance with the Council’s public speaking scheme, the following made 
representations which were duly considered:  
 

Phillipa Guest – Object  
 

Charles Collins – Support  
 
Cllr Kirstin Elllis – Haslemere Town Council  

 
Cllr Robert Knowles – Ward Councillor 

 
The Committee considered the application and asked for a recorded vote. The 
Committee voted 5 in favour, 7 against and 2 abstentions. 

 
For: Cllrs John Neal, Carole Cockburn, Simon Dear, Anna James and Peter 

Isherwood. 
 
Against: Cllrs David Beaman, John Robini, Jerome Davidson, George Hesse, Jerry 

Hyman, Daniel Hunt and Roger Blishen 
 

Abstain: Cllr Kika Mirylees and Michaela Martin 
 
An alternative recommendation to refuse was proposed by Cllr David Beaman and 

seconded by Cllr Jerry Hyman. The Committee voted 7 in favour, 5 against and 2 
abstentions. 



WESTERN Planning 

20.07.21 

 
 

 
Decision 

 
Planning Permission REFUSED as: 

 

1. The proposal would result in harm to the intrinsic character and beauty of the 
Countryside and fail to respect the landscape character of the Area of Great 

Landscape Value (AGLV). The proposal would also harm the setting of the Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB). The proposal would therefore be contrary to 
Policies RE1 (Countryside beyond the Green Belt) and RE3 (Landscape Character) 

of the Local Plan Part 1 (2018), along with guidance contained in the NPPF.  
 

2. The applicant has failed to enter into an appropriate legal agreement under s 106 
TCPA 1990 to secure avoidance measures in relation to the Wealden Heaths II 
Special Protection Area (SPA). In the absence of such legal agreement the 

proposal (in combination with other projects) would have a likely adverse effect on 
the integrity of the Wealden Heaths II (SPA) in that it is now recognised that 

increasing urbanisation of the area around the SPA has a continuing adverse effect 
on its interest features, namely Nightjar, Woodlark and Dartford Warbler, the three 
internationally rare bird species for which it is classified. The proposal conflicts with 

Policy NE1 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018, and Policy FNP13 of the Farnham 
Neighbourhood Plan 2013-2032.  

 
3. In the absence of an appropriate legal agreement to secure the provision of 
affordable housing within the meaning of the NPPF, appropriate to meet Waverley 

Borough Council's housing need, the proposal would therefore fail to create a 
sustainable, inclusive and mixed community, contrary to Policy AHN1 of the Local 

Plan Part 1 (2018) and paragraph 65 of the NPPF 2021.  
 
4. The applicant has failed to enter into an appropriate legal agreement to secure 

the pedestrian improvement plan, SUDS management and maintenance, provision 
management and maintenance of open space and management and maintenance 

of estate roads. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy ST1, CC4, TD1 and 
LRC1 of the Local Plan Part 1 (2018) and Policies D1 and D4 of the Local Plan 
2002 (as retained). 

 
213.  APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC SPEAKING (Agenda item 9.)  

 
214.  B1 - WA/2020/1123 - LAND AT BAMBERS, GRAYSWOOD ROAD, , HASLEMERE, 

GU27 2BW (Agenda item 9.1)   

 
Erection of a dwelling with provision for a new vehicular access and associated 

landscaping (as amended by plans received 17/12/2020). 
 
The Committee considered the application and voted none for, 13 against and 1 

abstention. Therefore the officer recommendation was lost. 
 

Cllr John Robini proposed an alternative recommendation to refused and was 
seconded by Cllr Peter Isherwood. The Committee voted 13 in favour, none against 
and 1 abstention, therefore the alterative recommendation was carried. 

 



WESTERN Planning 

20.07.21 

 
 

Decision 
 
Permission REFUSED for the following reasons:  

 
The proposed dwelling by virtue of its size, scale, mass, design and location would 

comprise an undesirable development of the site and would be detrimental to the 
character and appearance of the area and by reason of its close proximity to the 

common boundary, in combination with its height and mass, would appear 
overbearing and would therefore fail to comply with Policy TD1 and Retain Policies 
D1 and D4 of the Local Plan and is contrary to the Haslemere Design Statement. 

 
215.  B2 - WA/2020/2014 -LAND AT SHAMBLES, COXCOMBE LANE, CHIDDINGFOLD, 

GU8 4QF (Agenda item 9.2)   
 

Alterations elevations and fenestration 

 
The Committee considered the application and voted unanimously in favour, 

therefore the officer recommendation was carried. 
 
Decision 

 
That permission be GRANTED, subject to conditions 1-2  and Informative. 

 
216.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 10.)  

 

217.  LEGAL ADVICE (Agenda item 11.)  
 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and concluded at 9.25 pm 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 

 

 


